CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telephon: +49 (0)681 598-0 Telefax: -9075
RSC14 issued test report consists of 57 Pages  Page 1 (57)
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
FCC–Identification Number: 90462
TCB ID: DE 0001

1.5 TEST ITEM
Type of equipment   : Low power auxiliary equipment
Type designation
 :
Tx: SK 2015
Rx: EK 2015
Manufacturer : Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG
Street : Am Labor 1
City : D-30900 Wedemark
Country : Germany
Serial number : 100035, 100041, 100043, 100047, 100053, 100022
Additional information :
Frequency : 518 MHz – 870 MHz (518-608 MHz and 614-806 MHz)
Type of modulation  : 116KF3E (2x max. Audio Frequency + 2x max. FM Deviation)
Number of channels  : 1440 (in 25 kHz steps)
Antenna : Fixed mounted Lambda/4 antenna
Power supply : 2x1.5V DC Battery
Output power : max 10 mW
Field strength : 107.5 dBµV/m in 3m
Occupied bandwidth : 89.2 kHz
Transmitter spurious  : -39.5 dBm
Receiver spurious . 44.6 µV7M in 3m (noise floor)
Temperature range : -30°C - +50°C
FCC ID : DMOB2AUWG
IC : 2099A-SK2015
DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE: I declare that the testing was performed or supervised by me; that the test
measurements were made in accordance with the above-mentioned Industry Canada standard(s); and that the
equipment
identified in this application has been subjected to all the applicable test conditions specified in the Industry Canada
standards and all of the requirements of the standard have been met.
Signature: _______________________________________________
Date: ___2004-07-19  Michael Berg ; Test management
NAME AND TITLE (Please print or type):
1.6 Test Specifications:
 FCC Part 74  Subpart H
 CANADA RSS-123
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_3696-01-04/04 Issue Date: 19.07.2004 Page 6 (57)
2           Technical Test
2.1 Summary of Test Results
TEST PROCEDURE
All tests were done in accordance with the EIA/TIA 603.
THE SUBSTITUTION METHOD ( TIA/EIA 603)  WAS USED.
This products fulfills also the requirements for CANADA RSS-123
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Final verdict : PASS
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_3696-01-04/04 Issue Date: 19.07.2004 Page 7 (57)
2.2 Test report
TEST REPORT
Test report no.: 2_3696-01-04/04
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_3696-01-04/04 Issue Date: 19.07.2004 Page 8 (57)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
 PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
OUTPUT POWER  (radiated) FCC Rule Part 74.861 (e)(1)(ii) 9
AFC FREQ ERROR vs. VOLTAGE   FCC Rule Part 74.861 12
AFC FREQ ERROR vs. TEMPERATURE 14
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE AUDIO MODULATION CIRCUITRY 16
OCCUPIED BANDWIDTH FCC Rule Part 74.861(e)(3), (5)/ Sec. 2.1049 17
Emission mask  FCC 74 861(e)(6) 23
RADIATED EMISSIONS   FCC Rule Part 74 subpart H 28
FCC Part 15 Subpart B 36
SPURIOUS RADIATION    § 15.109 37
TEST EQUIPMENT AND ANCILLARIES USED FOR TESTS 40
Test setup 42
Photographs of the equipment 45
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_3696-01-04/04 Issue Date: 19.07.2004 Page 9 (57)
Equipment under test  : SK 2015